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STAFF REPORT 
 

CITY OF COLUMBUS PLAN COMMISSION  
(February 14, 2024 Meeting) 

 
Docket No. / Project Title: CMP-2023-005 (BB Jones Addition Replat) 

Staff: Noah Pappas 
 

Applicant: Blackburn Properties, LLC 

Property Size: 7,500 Square Feet  

Current Zoning: RE (Residential: Established) 

Location: 62 South Beatty Street, in the City of Columbus  
 
Request Summary:   
The applicant is requesting approval of a minor subdivision consistent with Subdivision Control Ordinance 
Chapter 16.12.  The proposed subdivision is a replat of the BB Jones Addition, originally platted in 1905.  It 
proposes to divide existing Lot # 72 into two lots of 3,750 square feet each. The applicant is also requesting a 
waiver from Subdivision Control Ordinance Section 16.40.070(C) to not have the signed consent of 75% of 
the 76 property owners in the existing subdivision.    
 
Modifications:  
The applicant is proposing the following modification(s) from the Subdivision Control Ordinance design or 
improvement standards that would typically apply to this development:  A modification from Section 
16.24.010(C)(1)(b) to delay construction of the sidewalk along the New York Avenue frontage of proposed 
new Lot 85 until after the home is constructed and before occupancy.  
 
Plan Commission Process, Options, & Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
The Columbus Plan Commission has delegated the approval authority for minor subdivisions to the Plat 
Committee.  This application is being considered by the Plan Commission because the Plat Committee found 
at least one aspect of the proposal to be inconsistent with the Subdivision Control Ordinance or subject to the 
discretion of the Plan Commission. 
 

Modification Request(s): 
The initial step in the approval process is for the Plan Commission to determine whether or not 
any request(s) for modification from the design or improvement standards of the Subdivision 
Control Ordinance can be supported based on the decision criteria provided.  Subdivision 
Control Ordinance Section 16.32.020 indicates that the Plan Commission may grant a 

modification of the standards upon the determination that each provided criterion has been met.  A separate 
motion with specific findings is recommended for each requested modification.  The Plan Commission may 
attach conditions to any approved modification that are related to that modification and “will reasonably 
secure the objectives and requirements” of the Subdivision Control Ordinance (Section 16.32.020(B)).  
 
Requested Modification: The applicant proposes to delay construction of the sidewalk along the New York 
Avenue frontage of proposed new Lot 85 until after the home is constructed and before occupancy. Section 
16.24.010(C)(1)(b) of the Subdivision Control Ordinance states that sidewalks shall be required along the 
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frontages of all new lots if the Columbus Thoroughfare Plan classifies the development character of the street 
as “urban or suburban”. Sidewalk width and location within the right-of-way shall be as specified by the 
Thoroughfare Plan.  

Preliminary Staff Recommendation:  Approval, all criteria have been met.  

Criteria #1:  The modification will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

Preliminary Staff Findings: Delaying the construction of the required sidewalk until after house 
construction will not be detrimental to the public health or safety as the sidewalk will be installed 
before occupancy.  There is no existing sidewalk in the area and, therefore, this delayed sidewalk 
installation will not obstruct an existing pedestrian route.  This criterion has been met. 

Criteria #2:  Adjacent property will not be adversely affected. 

Preliminary Staff Findings:  There is no existing sidewalk in the immediate area around the subject 
property. Adjacent property owners will not be negatively affected by the delaying of sidewalk 
installation until after construction since there is no existing sidewalk to connect to and the lack of one 
does not inhibit access to adjacent properties. This criterion has been met. 

Criteria #3:  The modification is justified because of exceptional topographic or other physical 
conditions unique to the property involved, as opposed to mere inconvenience or financial 
disadvantage. 

Preliminary Staff Findings:  Since the intent is to build a house on the property, requiring a sidewalk 
prior to house construction would result in construction difficulties and potentially damage the 
sidewalk. Delaying sidewalk construction until after house construction would allow for the safe 
completion of both house and sidewalk without additional burden being created.  This criterion has 
been met. 

Criteria #4:  The modification is consistent with the intent of this (the Subdivision Control Ordinance) 
and other applicable ordinances and the Comprehensive Plan. 

Preliminary Staff Findings: Comprehensive Plan Policy A-2-15 encourages sidwalks in all areas of the 
community, with the goal of creating a continuous pedestrian system. Subdivision Control Ordinance 
Section 16.24.010(C)(1)(b) is intended to help further this objective. The applicant is not seeking to be 
obsolved of this obligation and is still going to provide the required sidewalk improvement.  This 
criterion has been met. 

Criteria #5:  The modification will not conflict with the requirements of the zoning ordinance, including 
but not limited to lot area, lot frontage, lot width, and setback(s). 

Preliminary Staff Findings:  These lots previously received development standards approval under 
Board of Zoning Appeals Case #C/DS-2023-022 to have a reduced lot size. All other development 
standards will be met for this development.  This criterion has been met. 
 

Required Revision(s): 
The Plan Commission should identify any needed corrections or additions to the proposed 
plat that are necessary to meet the requirements of the Subdivision Control Ordinance and for 
which modifications have not been approved.  The Plan Commission should also stipulate 
any changes necessary for the subdivision to comply with the Commission’s determinations 

on those design or improvement details that are at its discretion.  Any required revisions must enforce the 
requirements of the Subdivision Control Ordinance.  Discretionary features include those specifically indicated 
as such by the Subdivision Control Ordinance (such as the number of lots to be served by access easement) 
and those for which ensuring compliance requires the case-by-case application of the requirements by the 
Commission (such as street names, traffic calming, or supplementary travel lanes). 
 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation:  The following required revisions should be included as part of the plat 
approval:  None.  
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Request Approval, Denial, or Continuance: 
In reviewing a request for minor subdivision approval the Plan Commission may (1) approve 
any modifications and/or proposed discretionary features and the subdivision, (2) deny any 
modifications and/or proposed discretionary features and the subdivision, or (3) continue the 
review to the next Plan Commission meeting as provided by the Plan Commission Rules of 

Procedure and Subdivision Control Ordinance Section 16.40.050.  The Plan Commission should make, 
second, and vote on a motion for the approval, denial, or continuance of the request. Any motion for approval 
should (1) note any approved modification(s) and (2) incorporate any required revisions. 
 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: Approval of the proposed subdivision, including the sidewalk installation 
modification and the requested waiver to not obtain the required 75% consent of the other subdivision 
property owners.  
 

Current Property Information (entire subdivision site): 

Land Use: Vacant 

Site Features: None 

Flood Hazards: None 

Special Circumstances: 
(Airport Hazard Area, Wellfield 
Protection Area, etc.) 

None 

Vehicle Access: Beatty Street (Local, Urban, Residential) 

New York Avenue (Local, Urban, Residential) 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use (entire subdivision site): 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: RE (Residential: Established) Single-Family Residential 

South: RE (Residential: Established) Single-Family Residential 

East: RE (Residential: Established) Single-Family Residential 

West: RE (Residential: Established) Single-Family Residential 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: No comments. 

County Auditor: No comments. 

County Recorder: No comments. 
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County Surveyor: No comments.  

City Utilities:  There will need to be separate water and sewer services installed for each lot 
once they’re developed. 

 
History of this Location:  
The relevant history of this property includes the following: 

1. On October 25, 2022 the Board of Zoning Appeals approved this site and the properties to the north, 
at 42 South Beatty Street, to have a total of 3 triplex buildings for a total of 9 units under C/CU-2022-
008. Commitments regarding installation of sidewalk and curbing along Beatty Street and New York 
Avenue were included, as well as a commitment regarding façade and building design. 

2. On September 26, 2023 the Board of Zoning Appeals approved this site to have a reduced minimum 
lot area of 3,750 square feet to allow the creation of an additional lot (for a total of 2 at that size), each 
less than the minimum required 7,500 square foot lot area, under C/DS-2023-022. The applicant 
indicated intent to build a single-family house on each lot, instead of the triplex. The applicant 
indicated an intent to still build the triplex buildings on the lots to the north on 42 South Beatty Street. 
Commitments regarding installation of sidewalk and curbing along Beatty Street and New York 
Avenue were included.  

 
History of this Application:  
The relevant history of this application includes the following: The proposed minor subdivision was reviewed 
by the Columbus Plat Committee at its January 25, 2024 meeting and forwarded to the Plan Commission due 
to the subdivision property owner consent waiver and sidewalk installation modification requests. 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, community planning concepts, and other facts should be 
considered in the review of this application: 

1. The applicant is proposing 1 new lot for a total of 2 lots over 7,500 square feet. The applicant plans to 
build a single-family residence on each lot. The western lot will obtain vehicle access off of the alley, 
and the eastern lot will obtain vehicle access off of either Beatty Street or New York Avenue. The 
proposed lots, after the approval of C/DS-2023-022, meet the minimum lot size.  

2. The BB Jones subdivision was originally platted in 1905 and includes a total of 84 lots with 76 
separate owners. Subdivision Control Ordinance Section 16.40.070(C) indicates that, for a replat  of a 
previously approved subdivision that includes the addition of one or more buildable lots, at least 75% 
of the owners of property in the previously approved subdivision must provide written consent. The 
Commission may, at its discretion, waive this requirement.  

o To comply with this requirement the applicant would need to provide signed consent from at 
least 57 of the 76 property owners of the original subdivision. The applicant has indicated that 
letters were sent out to these other property owners; of the 76 property owners, only 18 
responded, or 23.7 percent. 

o The Planning Department has provided written notice to these 76 property owners notifying 
them of the Plan Commission’s public hearing on this proposed subdivision. 

o As with most plats of this era, without looking at the plat, the limits of the original subdivision 
are visually difficult to determine. There are no clear visual cues around the neighborhood to 
indicate what area is a part of the subdivision and what is not. The neighborhood’s identity is 
not associated with the original subdivision plat.  

3. There is a minimal presence of sidewalks in the area. In the immediate vicinity of the subject property 
there are no sidewalks that this required sidewalk would connect to. 

4. Subdivision Control Ordinance Section 16.24.010(C)(b) requires sidewalks to be installed on new lots 
at the time of subdivision. The applicant intends to build single family houses at this location. Should 
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a sidewalk be built immediately upon plat approval any construction on site would have to navigate 
over and around the sidewalk and it would likely be damaged.  

5. Columbus Comprehensive Plan Policy A-2-15 encourages sidwalks in all areas of the community, 
with the goal of creating a continuous pedestrian system. 

6. Separately from the requirements of the Subdivision Control Ordinance, sidewalks and curb 
replacement are required along the entire frontage along New York Avenue and Beatty Street on Lot 
72 (the subject property), Lot 71, and Lot 73 because of commitments attached to Board of Zoning 
Appeals Cases C/DS-2023-022 & C/CU-2022-008. These sidewalks and curbs are to be installed 
with home construction and be complete prior to occupancy. 

 
Applicable Subdivision Control Ordinance Requirement(s): 
The following provisions of the Subdivision Control Ordinance apply to the consideration of this application: 
Section 16.40.070 Major Subdivisions Plat Substantial Revisions. 

1. (A) Applicability: This section shall apply to proposals to resubdivide or otherwise revise a previously 
approved major subdivision plat in a way that results in (1) any change in street circulation pattern or 
other public improvement, (2) the addition of one or more buildable lots and/or (3) any change in the 
amount of land reserved as common area or otherwise for public use.  

2. (C) Property Owner Consent: The application for a plat revision governed by this section shall include 
the signed consent of at least 75% of the owners of property in the previously approved subdivision. 
However, the Commission may, at its discretion, waive this requirement. Any such waiver shall not be 
considered a modification subject to the criteria and other provisions of Chapter 16.32. Any waiver 
may only be granted following the notification of interested parties consistent with the Commission’s 
Rules of Procedure and a public hearing.  
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City of Columbus – Bartholomew County Planning Department 

City of Columbus  
Subdivision Control Ordinance Modification Worksheet 

(Attach a separate worksheet for each requested modification.) 

 
 
Modification Requested: 

I am requesting a modification from Section _____________________  of the Columbus Subdivision Control Ordinance to allow: 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Modification Request Justification: 

The Columbus Subdivision Control Ordinance (Section 16.32.020) establishes specific criteria that must be met in order for a 
modification from the design or improvement standards to be approved.  Please describe how the requested modification meets 
each of the following criteria.  All criteria must be met if the modification is to be approved.  Attach additional sheets if necessary. 
 

1.  The modification will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare. 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

2.  Adjacent property will not be adversely affected. 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 

3.  The modification is justified because of exceptional topographic or other physical conditions unique to 
the property involved, as opposed to mere inconvenience or financial disadvantage. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

4. The modification is consistent with the intent of this (the Subdivision Control Ordinance) and other 
applicable ordinances and the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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5. The modification will not conflict with the requirements of the zoning ordinance, including but not 
limited to lot area, lot frontage, lot width, and setback(s). 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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